1
The effects of moisture and micro-structural modifications in drying mortars 1
on vibration-based NDT methods 2
J. N. Eiras1, J.S.Popovics2, M.V. Borrachero1, J.Monzó1, J.Payá1 3
1Instituto de Ciencia y Tecnología del Hormigón. Universitat Politècnica de 4
València. Camino de Vera s/n, Edificio 4G, 46022 València. Spain. 5
2 Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, University of Illinois, 205 6
N. Mathews Ave, Urbana, IL, 61801, USA. 7

density,
g/cm3
Open
porosity,
 %
Compressive
strength at 28
days
MPa
I-040 1:0.40:3 131 ± 5 2.14 ± 0.01  11.4 ± 0.5 65.41 ± 1.84
I-045 1:0.45:3 120 ± 5 2.12 ± 0.01 12.9 ± 0.6 54.86 ± 2.98
I-050 1:0.50:3 155 ± 9 2.06 ± 0.01 15.0 ± 0.4 53.85 ± 1.36
I-055 1:0.55:3 190 ± 11 2.05 ± 0.01 17.2 ± 0.3 52.65 ± 1.84
I-060 1:0.60:3 222 ± 11 2.05 ± 0.01 18.0 ± 0.5 49.97 ± 2.35
I-065 1:0.65:3 245 ± 6 2.03 ± 0.02 19.3 ± 0.8 40.30 ± 2.96
II-025 1:0.25:1 150 ± 6 2.21 ± 0.01 8.7 ± 0.8 83.04 ± 3.55
II-030 1:0.30:1 146 ± 6 2.17 ± 0.01 10.3 ± 1.3 74.93 ± 3.48
II-035 1:0.35:1 187 ± 6 2.05 ± 0.01  17.4 ± 1.0 68.14 ± 2.00
II-040 1:0.40:1 225 ± 8 2.03 ± 0.01 18.3 ± 0.4 62.25 ± 2.28
II-045 1:0.45:1 246 ± 8 1.96 ± 0.01 21.9 ± 1.3 57.31 ± 2.52
  12
7
The samples were tested at two moisture conditions: fully saturated and oven dried. 1
All samples were immersed in 20ºC water for more than 28 days after mixing. Under 2